comparison analysis taking into account mentioned tariffs are presented in the Table 2.1 below.

Table 2.1 – Results of NPVC calculation

  NPVC, UAH NPVC, €
Project scenario not being registered as JI  -98 835 155 -16 228 353
Baseline scenario -87 839 141 -14 422 850

• NPVC value is calculated for the period of 2007-2027.
• Economical indexes and all relevant information are in the Excel tables attached to the Annex 2.7.
• Revenues from the sale of edible oil for the Pology Oil-Extraction Plant would be equal in both

baseline and project scenario. Thus it is appropriate to evaluate the financial case for the baseline
and project scenario on the cost and net present value basis.

• The steam output for the Pology Oil-Extraction Plant would be equal in both baseline and project
scenario. It is not an ambition to produce more oil in the project scenario as in the baseline scenario.
The heat demand is in both scenarios constant. Therefore the same amount of heat delivered to the
plant can be assumed for baseline and project scenario.

Table 2.2 – Results of sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis
Baseline scenario

(UAH)
Project scenario w/o

JI (UAH)
Variation Natural Gas tariff +10% -93 258 459 -98 835 155
  -10% -82 419 822 -98 835 155
Variation Electricity tariff +10% -89 511 782 -99 219 013
  -10% -86 166 500 -98 451 297
Variation Investment cost +10% -88 141 422 -106 158 145
  -10% -87 536 859 -91 512 164
Variation of electricity generation +10% -91 033 489 -98 835 155
  -10% -84 949 016 -98 835 155
Variation of the NG* consumption in BL +10% -93 258 459 -98 835 155
  -10% -82 419 822 -98 835 155
*Natural Gas, Baseline scenario

Based on the results of the investment analysis it has been concluded that continuation of the current
practice is more attractive as the project activity and hence can be considered as the baseline scenario.

Step 3.Barrier analysis

Additionality of the proposed project can be also proven by the applying of the barriers analysis. These
barriers are quite obvious and can be summarized as follows:

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM -  Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 17

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.